11 May 2018

Emily Andrews
Urban Planner
City of Vincent
PO Box 82
LEEDERVILLE WA 6902

Dear Miss Andrews,

NO. 42 WOODVILLE STREET, NORTH PERTH – PROPOSED MULTIPLE
DWELLINGS
Urbanista Town Planning have been engaged by the landowner(s) of No. 42 Woodville Street,
North Perth to provide written justification for the proposed development.

Subject Site
The subject site is zoned Residential R40 in accordance with the City’s Town Panning Scheme No.
1. The site is currently occupied by a single storey residential dwelling which has no character
value as the existing brickwork has been rendered, the as constructed wooden window frames
have been replaced with aluminium windows frames and reduced eave widths.
The site is located within the Smith’s Lake precinct. All lots facing Woodville Street are zoned
Residential R40 and the lots directly behind facing Sholl Lane and Fitzgerald Street are zoned
Residential R60. The site is located approximately 177m from the Angove Street Town
Centre/Commercial Precinct. This precinct offers a diverse range of local services inclusive of
restaurants, cafes, homewares, retain, small bars, recreational activities, and pubs. It is also
located within 100m of high frequency bus routes located along Fitzgerald Street.

Figure 1 - Zoning Map (City of Vincent Intramaps)
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The Proposal
The proposal is for six multiple dwellings comprising of one, one bedroom and five, two bedroom
multiple dwellings. The development includes eight residential car bays and two visitor bays,
inclusive of a reversing bay which is proposed to be constructed with grass blocks to soften the
carparking area.
The design includes several significant trees to be planted which provides canopy cover of the site.
This has been incorporated to soften the development on the streetscape whilst also contributing
to the increase of the urban tree canopy within this locality. The site currently with space vegetation
that does not offer a high level of canopy cover.
The proposed development has undergone the Design Advisory Committee process and a number
of changes whilst being considered by the City’s Planning Department.

City of Vincent Policy 7.1.1: Built Form Policy
The City of Vincent Policy 7.1.1: Built Form Policy (Built Form Policy) is prepared under the Planning
and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015, to supplement the adopted Town
Planning Scheme. The Built Form Policy supersedes several sections of the R-Codes however is
still in draft form. The proposed development is located within the “Residential” built form area.
In addition to the above, the WAPC Statutory Planning Committee considered the City’s Built Form
Policy on 30 January 2018. The SPC resolved:
“1.
Pursuant to clause 7.3.2 of State Planning Policy 3.1 – Residential Design Codes, to
approve the relevant provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Policy 7.1.1 Built
Form policy subject to modifications as specified in the Schedule of Modifications
appended as Attachment 4;
2.
to advise the City that the modified Built Form Policy should be regarded as interim
pending the gazettal of draft State Planning Policy 7.3 Apartment Design Policy (SPP 7.3)
which is anticipated in 2018. An holistic review of the Built Form Policy should be
undertaken by the City in consultation with the Department of Planning, Lands and
Heritage, to achieve alignment with the gazetted SPP 7.3 Volume 2.”
The landscaping requirements contained within the Built Form Policy relating to deep soil and tree
canopy were amended by the WAPC as part of their resolution. Given the required modifications
relate to R-Code provisions which require WAPC consent to modify, the Built Form Policy is in draft
form. The City is required to undertake the associated amendments (whereby some exceed the
previously advertised policy), community consultation and adoption prior to enforcing these
provisions. Therefore, the subject site is not bound by the requirements.
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Response and Justification
In response to the City email dated 26 April 2018, the following is advised:
Variation – 26 April 2018
Front setback – 5m in lieu of
5.14m
Northern
boundary
lot
boundary setback variations –
various

Eastern boundary (rear) lot
boundary setback variations –
various

Boundary walls

Landscaping within the front
setback
Site works
Retaining walls
Building height

Amended Plans
The front setback has been
amended to 5.14m
All lot boundary setbacks
relating to the northern
boundary
have
been
amended to comply with the
City’s email dated 26 April
2018.
All lot boundary setbacks
relating to the southern
boundary
have
been
amended to comply with the
City’s email dated 26 April
2018.
All boundary walls have been
amended to have an average
height of 3m.
48.4% in lieu of 50%. This has
been amended to 50%.
Fill has been reduced to
500mm.
Retaining walls have been
reduced to 500mm.
6.4m in lieu of 6.0m.

Compliant
Compliant
Compliant

Compliant

Compliant

Compliant
Compliant
Compliant
Not compliant

In light of the above, the only outstanding non-compliance is building height in accordance with
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form and clause 6.1.2 of the R-Codes. Therefore, the variation is required
to be considered against the following design principles:
Design Principle
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form
P5.6.1 Buildings which respond and
contribute to neighbourhood context
and streetscape character, and do
not overwhelm or dominate existing
development.

Justification
The proposed development is two storey in nature. The
adjoining lots to the south are occupied with existing
two storey dwellings of a similar character and style
proposed.
The design includes a pitched roof with a gable to
reference the existing housing stock along the
streetscape. It uses a range of render and face brick
finishes which is also representational of the dwellings
along the streetscape.
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The proposed height variations to not relate to the
primary street and would not be visible from the primary
street.
It is considered that the development is consistent with
the existing streetscape and does not dominate or
overwhelm it. This is further emphasised by the
compliant front setback, which is demonstrated in
images 1 and 2 below identifying that the dwelling is
appropriately setback within its context.
P5.6.2
Design
which
is
complimentary
to
existing
developments.

As discussed above, the design references the diverse
range of dwellings along the streetscape, with the
inclusion of a pitched roof, gabled sections of roofing,
various render finishes, weatherboard and facebrick.

P5.6.3 Development that considers
and responds to the natural features
of the site and requires minimal
excavation/fill.

The proposed fill does not exceed 500mm in
accordance with the R-Codes. The developed has been
designed to respond to the natural lay of the land,
insofar as creating to separate buildings to respond to
the natural ground levels.

P5.6.4 Design which minimises
overlooking and overshadowing.

The proposed development complies with the
overshadowing and visual privacy provisions of the RCodes.

P5.6.5 Development which preserves
and enhances the visual character of
the
existing
streetscape
by
considering bulk and scale.

Further to the discussion above, the height variation
does not present to the primary street. Therefore, the
bulk and scale of the development is consistent with the
existing streetscape.

P5.6.6 The City may approve
development which exceeds the
maximum height stated in table 5
where it is stipulated in an approved
Local Development Plan, Activity
Centre Plan or Structure Plan and
addresses Design Principles in
P5.6.1- P5.6.5.

Not applicable.
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Design Principle
Justification
R-Codes:
P2 Building height that creates no adverse impact on the amenity of adjoining properties or the
streetscape, including road reserves and public open space reserves; and where appropriate
maintains:
Every aspect of the building design has access to direct
• Adequate access to direct sun
sunlight.
into buildings and appurtenant
open spaces;
All habitable rooms have openings which provides
• Adequate daylight to major
adequate sunlight. The proposed development does
openings into habitable rooms;
not have views of significant.
Access to views of significance;
•

Buildings present a human scale
for pedestrians;

The proposed height variation does not relate to the
façade of the building and is not present to the
streetscape. Therefore, the scale of the development is
considered to be appropriate from a pedestrian level.

•

Building facades designed to
reduce the perception of height
though design measures; and

As discussed above, the proposed design includes
varying materials and articulation throughout to
ameliorate the height variation.

•

Podium style development is
provided where appropriate.

The development is only two storeys, the setbacks are
compliant, and a podium style development would not
be appropriate in this instance.

Image 1: Ground Floor Overlay. Source: Nearmaps / Mark Anthony Design
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Image 2: First Floor Overlay. Source: Nearmaps / Mark Anthony Design

Furthermore, it is understood that the City is requesting an Environmentally Sustainable
Design (ESD) report. The City’s planning checklist for residential development does not
require one. The only checklist that contemplates an ESD is the mixed use/commercial for
development in Town Centre, Activity Corridor, Mixed Use and Transit Corridor Built Form
areas. Furthermore, the Built Form Policy only contemplates it by way of a design principle
and local housing objective and adds no weight to the proposal as a 5-star green star rating
is required at building permit stage.

Design Advisory Comments and Response
The application was referred to the Design Advisory Committee on 4 April 2018. The following
table outlines the comments made by the DAC in relation to each of the 10 DAC Principles
and our response to these comments.
DAC
Principles
Principle 1 –
Context and
Character

Comments made by DAC

Response

• Surrounding built form context to be
added to external perspectives to
allow impact on adjoining neighbours
to be considered

• Elevation
1
has
been
amended to include the
neighbouring dwellings. This
image demonstrates that the
proposed height of the
multiple dwelling development
is consistent with the heights
of the neighbouring dwellings.
• The proposed front, side and
rear setbacks have been
amended to comply with the
requirements of the R-Codes
and
the
plot
ratio,
overshadowing and privacy
requirements have always
been compliant. Given this, it

• Site is considered to be over
developed from a user amenity
perspective. Apartments have very
limited outlook from balconies, living
spaces and bedrooms the majority of
which are currently screened. North
sun solar access to living areas is
also very limited.
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• The general site organisation of the
proposal on a narrow site is not
allowing sufficient north sun access
and un-screened outlook. The
organisation of the site needs to be
developed based on investigating
parking and overlooking diagrams to
achieve an outcome generating a
suitable level of user amenity.
Consider reducing the number of
carbays to the actual required under
CoV policy to create more amenity.
• Alternative overall site organisation
options need to be investigated.
Consider relocating the balconies to
the southern side of the site to allow
un-screened outlook to the north and
using the balconies as well as
corridor access to the units as a
break in the form of the building along
its length. This will also provide cross
ventilation through the site.
• The stripped back aesthetics to a
more contemporary version have
improved however the architectural
language still requires further
development and clarity.
• From the previous scheme to the one
submitted, a few amendments have
been made around the edges but
these have not addressed the key
issues.
Simple
changes
are
incapable
of
rectifying
the
fundamental inefficiencies. Consider
changing the site configuration.
Principle 2 –
Landscape
quality

•

Principle 3 –

N/A

Landscaping to be shown on arbour
to demonstrate increased canopy
cover

is considered that the
development is consistent
with the bulk and scale of the
R40 zone and is not and
overdevelopment of the site.
• As indicated above, the
proposal is compliant with all
aspects of the R-Codes and
the City’s Built Form Policy
which
relate
to
overshadowing,
setbacks,
privacy, plot ratio and car
parking. The comments made
on the general layout of the
site is based on an opinion
and
is
not
a
policy
requirement.
• As above.

• Further clarification on these
comments is required in order
for a response to be provided.

•

The colour perspectives have
been amended to include the
landscaping as demonstrated
on the site plan.
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Built
form
and scale
Principle 4 –
Functionality
and
build
quality

•

•

•

Principle 5 –
Sustainability
Principle 6 –
Amenity
Principle 7 –
Legibility
Principle 8 –
Safety
Principle 9 –
Community
Principle 10
–
Aesthetics
Comments

Rear lane access is not available to
this site for alternative access,
therefore this limits the development
achievable on this site and a
sufficient level of user amenity.
Improve cross ventilation through
both individual units and the site

•

Noted. There is nothing that
can be done about this.

•

Screening of balconies is not
considered a desirable outcome.
Consideration should be given to
layout and putting balconies on other
side of the building and pushing
habitable rooms to northern side

•

Cross ventilation for all rooms
have been looked with all
rooms having access to two
windows which can be used
as breeze paths. Furthermore,
there are two separate distinct
which
are
buildings,
separated to improve cross
ventilation across the site.
Screening of the balconies is
required to comply with the
privacy requirements of the R
Codes.

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

The design is not supported in Principles
1 – 4 inclusive.

Conclusion
In light of the above, the proposed development only proposes one variation. This variation is
considered to comply against the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form and the R-Codes and should
be supported accordingly. The development has been designed to be copesetic with the locality
and streetscape and is within an ideal location due to its proximity to the local town centre and
public transport.
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Should you have any question in relation to the details provided in this letter, please contact Bianca
Sandri on 0403 911 329 or bianca@urbanistaplanning.com.au .
Yours sincerely,

Bianca Sandri | Director
Urbanista Town Planning

9

Attachment 1
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